Citation: Zhang, J.; Wang, Z.; Sun, S.;
Luo, Y. Preparation and Properties of
a Novel High-Toughness Solid
Propellant Adhesive System Based
on Glycidyl Azide
Polymer–Energetic Thermoplastic
Elastomer/Nitrocellulose/Butyl
Nitrate Ethyl Nitramine. Polymers

C
O
+
GAP HMDI
BDO HO CH2CH2CH2CH2 OH
Figure 3. The synthesis process of GAP-ETPE with chains extended by BDO.
At 70 ◦C, the GAP-ETPE with a certain mass was calendered and plasticized for a
certain time on a two-roll mixer, and then the Bu-NENA and NC were mixed, and the
mixed Bu-NENA/NC was slowly added to GAP-ETPE in batches with repeated mixing,
and then the mixture was calendered for 30 min after the GAP-ETPE was completely added.
The tablets obtained by rolling were placed in the mold, and the mold was placed in
the middle position of the platen. At 70 ◦C, the mold was preheated for 30 min, and the
equipment was started to close the mold at a molding pressure of 3–5 MPa for 2 min. The
GAP-ETPE/NC/Bu-NENA samples were obtained by opening the mold. The sample with
Polymers 2023, 15, 3656 4 of 11
10% Bu-NENA content was named E-N-N-10, and then E-N-N-15, E-N-N-20, E-N-N-25,
and E-N-N-30 (Table 1), with the number indicating the Bu-NENA content. The sample
without Bu-NENA was named N30, indicating that the mass percentage of NC was 30 wt%.
Table 1. GAP-ETPE/NC/Bu-NENA blend binders with different Bu-NENA contents.
Samples GAP-ETPE/NC (7/3)/wt% Bu-NENA/wt%
N30 100 0
E-N-N-10 90 10
E-N-N-15 85 15
E-N-N-20 80 20
E-N-N-25 75 25
E-N-N-30 70 30
2.3. Experimental Instruments and Test Conditions
2.3.1. Mechanical Property Test
The mechanical properties were tested with an AGS-J electronic universal testing ma-
chine (Shimadzu, Kyoto, Japan). Dumbbell splines were prepared according to GB/T528-